

**NO. 18-30955**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ALANA CAIN; ASHTON BROWN; REYNAUD VARISTE; REYNAJIA  
VARISTE; THADDEUS LONG; VANESSA MAXWELL,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**LAURIE A. WHITE, Judge Section A of the Orleans Parish Criminal District  
Court; TRACEY FLEMINGS-DAVILLIER, Judge Section B of the Orleans  
Parish Criminal District Court; BENEDICT WILLARD, Judge Section C of  
the Orleans Parish Criminal District Court; KEVA LANDRUM-JOHNSON,  
Judge Section E of the Orleans Parish Criminal District Court; ROBIN  
PITTMAN, Judge Section F of the Orleans Parish Criminal District Court;  
BYRON C. WILLIAMS, Judge Section G of the Orleans Parish Criminal  
District Court; CAMILLE BURAS, Judge Section H of the Orleans Parish  
Criminal District Court; KAREN K. HERMAN, Judge Section I of the  
Orleans Parish Criminal District Court; DARRYL DERBIGNY, Judge  
Section J of the Orleans Parish Criminal District Court; ARTHUR HUNTER,  
Judge Section K of the Orleans Parish Criminal District Court; FRANZ  
ZIBILICH, Judge Section L of the Orleans Parish Criminal District Court;  
HARRY E. CANTRELL, Magistrate Judge of the Orleans Parish District  
Court,**

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Louisiana  
USDC No. 2:15-cv-4479-SSV

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Jeffrey Rowes (TX Bar #24104956)  
*Lead Counsel*  
Institute for Justice  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701  
Telephone: (512) 480-5936  
Facsimile: (512) 480-5937  
jrowes@ij.org

Joshua A. House  
Institute for Justice  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Telephone: (703) 682-9320  
Facsimile: (703) 682-9321  
jhouse@ij.org

January 4, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Institute for Justice*

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Using Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures to Fund Municipal Government Incentivizes Municipalities to Prioritize Revenue Over Justice and Is an Increasingly Common Practice .....	2
A. Governments Have Come to Rely on Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures .....	3
B. Reliance on Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures Creates Perverse Profit Incentives for Municipal Courts, Prosecutors, and Law Enforcement .....	6
C. The Emphasis on Generating Revenue Has Led to an Explosion in Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures .....	10
II. The Use of Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures to Generate Revenue Has Been Challenged in Courts Across the Country, and Some Have Expressly Found It to Be Unconstitutional.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	1
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	7
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. La. 2017) .....	2
<i>DePiero v. City of Macedonia</i> , 180 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 15
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	7
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	1
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	1
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	7, 8
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	1

*Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia*,  
103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....17

*Timbs v. Indiana*,  
No. 17-1091, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ (argued Nov. 28, 2018) .....1

*United States v. Melrose E. Subdivision*,  
357 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2004) .....7

*Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville*,  
409 U.S. 57 (1972).....14, 15, 16, 17, 18

*Whitner v. City of Pagedale*,  
No. 4:15-CV-1655-RWS (E.D. Mo. Mar. 10, 2016).....15, 16

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Katherine Baicker & Mireille Jacobson,  
*Finders Keepers: Forfeiture Laws, Policing Incentives, and  
Local Budget*, 91 J. Pub. Econ. 2113 (2007) .....9

Better Together,  
*Public Safety—Municipal Courts* (Oct. 2014), <https://goo.gl/jBkXcD>.....4

Christian Britschgi,  
*Atlanta Suburb Brags About Fines for Chipped Paint and Incorrectly  
Stacked Wood*, Reason (May 24, 2018), <https://goo.gl/Zjbq2L> .....5

Dick M. Carpenter II et al.,  
*Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture*,  
Institute for Justice (2d ed., 2015), <https://goo.gl/QdfjQY> .....9, 13, 14

Beth A. Colgan,  
*The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors’ Prison*,  
65 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2018).....13

Council of Economic Advisors,  
*Fines, Fees, and Bail: Payments in the Criminal Justice System that  
Disproportionately Impact the Poor* (Dec. 2015),  
<https://goo.gl/RVm4xo> .....11

Monica Davey,  
*Lawsuit Accuses Missouri City of Fining Homeowners to Raise Revenue*,  
N.Y. Times, Nov. 4, 2015, <https://goo.gl/hbBUuo> .....15

Editorial,  
*Limit cities’ reliance on revenue from traffic fines*,  
Denver Post (April 24, 2016), <https://goo.gl/u5F5Df> .....5

Maura Ewing,  
*Want to Clear Your Record? It will Cost You \$450*, The Marshall Project  
(May 31, 2016), <https://goo.gl/wWsgfm> .....13

Rebecca Goldstein et al.,  
*Exploitative Revenues, Law Enforcement, and the Quality of Government  
Service*, Urban Affairs Rev., 2018.....8, 9

Kate Carlton Greer,  
*Over the Years, Court Fines, Fees Have Replaced General Revenue Funds*,  
KGOU (Feb. 9, 2015), <https://goo.gl/97UCbg> .....5

Alexes Harris,  
*A Pound of Flesh: Monetary Sanctions as Punishment for the Poor*  
(2016).....11

Alexes Harris, et al.,  
*Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in the  
Contemporary United States*, 115 Am. J. Sociology 1753 (2010) .....10

Mathilde Laisne et al.,  
*Past Due: Examining the Costs and Consequences of Charging for Justice in New Orleans*, Vera Institute of Justice (2017),  
<https://goo.gl/DjVFL6> .....3

Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights of the San Francisco Bay Area et al.,  
*Not Just a Ferguson Problem: How Traffic Courts Drive Inequality in California* (2015), <https://goo.gl/bz95yZ> .....12

Julia Lurie & Katie Rose Quandt,  
*How Many Ways Can the City of Ferguson Slap You with Court Fees? We Counted*, Mother Jones (Sept. 12, 2014), <https://goo.gl/CFu9hL> .....4

Jennifer S. Mann,  
*Municipalities ticket for trees and toys, as traffic revenue declines*,  
St. Louis Post-Dispatch (May 24, 2015), <https://goo.gl/QNciJk> .....4

Karen D. Martin et al.,  
*Monetary Sanctions: Legal Financial Obligations in US Systems of Justice*, 1 Ann. Rev. Criminology 471 (2018) .....5, 6

Karin D. Martin et al.,  
*Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-entry They Create*, Harvard Kennedy Sch. &  
Nat’l Inst. of Justice (Jan. 2017), <https://goo.gl/7U24No> .....10, 13

Mass. Senate Comm. on Post Audit and Oversight,  
*Fine Time Massachusetts: Judges, Poor People, and Debtors’ Prison in the 21<sup>st</sup> Century*, Mass. S. Docket No. 2734 (Nov. 7, 2016).....12

J. M. Miller & L. H. Selva,  
*Drug enforcement’s double-edged sword: An assessment of asset forfeiture programs*, 11 Justice Quarterly 313 (1994) .....9

Michael Preciado & Bart J. Wilson,  
*The Welfare Effects of Civil Forfeiture*, 4 Rev. Behavioral Econ. 153  
(2017), <https://goo.gl/qgBNVV> .....9

Police Executive Research Forum,  
*Overcoming the Challenges and Creating a Regional Approach to Policing in St. Louis City and County* (April 30, 2015),  
<http://www.policeforum.org/assets/stlouis.pdf>.....8

Joseph Shapiro,  
*Supreme Court Ruling Not Enough to Prevent Debtors Prisons*,  
NPR (May 21, 2014), <https://goo.gl/Tft4XK> .....12, 13

Andria Simmons,  
*Atlanta’s ticket traps: slow down or pay up*, Atlanta Journal-Constitution  
(Oct. 18, 2014), <https://goo.gl/LnqhLz>.....5

Patrick Sisson,  
*How the municipal court money machine burdens city residents*, Curbed  
(May 24, 2018), <https://goo.gl/mKJjw9> .....5

Mac Taylor,  
*Improving California’s Criminal Fine and Fee System*, Cal. Legislative  
Analyst’s Office Rep. No. 3322 (Jan. 5, 2016) .....12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Division,  
*Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department* (March 4, 2015),  
<https://goo.gl/JhzEiu> .....3, 4, 6

Bart J. Wilson & Michael Preciado,  
*Bad Apples or Bad Laws: Testing the Incentives of Civil Forfeiture*,  
Institute for Justice (September 2014), <https://goo.gl/ALZZcS> .....10
